integrated executive design, coordination of works, and health & safety coordination during the 

design and execution phases for the renovation of the premises housing the Italian Embassy and 

ambassador's residence, located at Sekeri 2, Athens, Greece, referred to in this Notice of Call for 

Tenders, is EUR 1,200,788.45 (one million two hundred thousand seven hundred and eighty-eight 

euros and 45 cents) inclusive of expenses and ancillary costs but exclusive of social security 

contributions and taxes. Details of the services covered are provided below: 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES VALUE 

Executive design    €613,837.29

[...]

architecture services, calculated by reference to the best three out of the last five 

financial years available, preceding the date of publication of this notice of call for 

tenders, at least equal to the estimated contract value referred to in point II.3, i.e. EUR 

1,200,788.45 (one million two hundred thousand seven hundred and eighty-eight 

euros/ 45 cents) . This requirement, declared during the tender procedure as indicated 

in Section VII, must be substantiated at the award stage: 

- for joint stock companies, by submission of financial statements approved as at the 

deadline for application to participate;